Provider will pay Indemnitees in addition to all “Out of Pocket Damages”, (defined as 
damages, judgments, fees, costs, & losses resulting from the Service Provider’s failure to 
defend and indemnify Claims), Service Provider will pay to Indemnitees an additional sum 
equal to hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of all “Out of Pocket Damages” suffered by 
the Indemnitees as liquidated damages caused by the breach of Obligation to Defend and 
Indemnify Claims as provided in this Section. 

III. RESPONSIBILITY FOR WORK 
1. All work covered by this agreement done at the site or in preparing or delivering materials or equipment to